
YMDDIRIEDOLAETH 
ELUSENNOL YNYS MON 
ISLE OF ANGLESEY 
CHARITABLE TRUST

5 Rhagfyr/December, 2018

At : Aelodau Cyngor Sir Ynys Môn fel ymddiriedolwr
Ymddiriedolaeth Elusennol Ynys Môn

Annwyl Aelod, 

CYFARFOD O’R YMDDIRIEDOLAETH ELUSENNOL YNYS MÔN

Gofynnir i chwi fod yn bresennol mewn cyfarfod o’r Ymddiriedolaeth Elusennol Ynys Môn ar ddydd 

Mercher, 12 Rhagfyr, 2018 yn Siambr y Cyngor, Swyddfeydd y Cyngor, Llangefni am 9.30 o’r gloch yb i 
ystyried y materion a nodir yn y rhaglen atodol. 

Yr eiddoch yn gywir, 
Dr Gwynne Jones
YSGRIFENNYDD

To : Members of the Isle of Anglesey County Council as Trustee 
of the Isle of Anglesey Charitable Trust

Dear Member,

MEETING OF THE ISLE OF ANGLESEY CHRITABLE TRUST

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Isle of Anglesey Charitable Trust on Wednesday, 12 

December 2018 to be held at the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Llangefni at 9.30 a.m. to consider 
the matters noted in the attached agenda. 

Yours sincerely,  
Dr Gwynne Jones
SECRETARY
Ysgrifennydd/Secretary :  Dr. Gwynne Jones                  Trysorydd/Treasurer : Mr. Marc Jones

Swyddfa’r Sir/County Offices,
Llangefni, Ynys Môn. LL77 7TW.  Tel: (01248) 750057

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A

1   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

To receive any declaration of interest by any Member or Officer in respect of any item of 
business.

2   MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 2)

To submit, for confirmation, the minutes of the meeting held on 18 September, 2018.

3   REPORTS OF SUB-COMMITTEES OF THE CHARITABLE TRUST  (Pages 3 - 4)

Investments and Contracts Committee

To submit the minutes of the meeting of the Investments and Contracts Committee held on 
6 November, 2018.

4   LARGER GRANTS - UPDATE  (Pages 5 - 10)

To submit a report by the Treasurer.

5   LARGER GRANTS AWARDING PROCESS  (Pages 11 - 12)

To submit a report by the Treasurer.

6   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  (Pages 13 - 14)

To consider adopting the following :-

 “Under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to exclude the press and public 
from the meeting during the discussion on the following item as it may involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 12A of the said Act and in the 
attached Public Interest Test.”

7   LLANDDONA VILLAGE HALL COMMITTEE - LARGE GRANT APPLICATION  (Pages 
15 - 18)

To submit a report by the Treasurer.

8   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  (Pages 19 - 20)

To consider adopting the following :-

 “Under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to exclude the press and public 
from the meeting during the discussion on the following item as it may involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 12A of the said Act and in the 
attached Public Interest Test.”

9   CEMAES BAY FOOTBALL CLUB - LARGER GRANT APPLICATION  (Pages 21 - 24)

To submit a report by the Treasurer.

10  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  (Pages 25 - 26)

To consider adopting the following :-

 “Under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to exclude the press and public 
from the meeting during the discussion on the following item as it may involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 12A of the said Act and in the 



attached Public Interest Test.”

11  NORTH WALES DEAF ASSOCIATION - SMALL GRANT  (Pages 27 - 28)

To submit a report by the Treasurer.



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

Isle Of Anglesey Charitable Trust Committee  
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 2018 
 
 
PRESENT:   
 

T Ll Hughes MBE (Chair) 
Richard Owain Jones (Vice-Chair) 
 
Lewis Davies, R Dew, John Griffith, Glyn Haynes, K P Hughes, 
Llinos Medi Huws, R Ll Jones, G O Jones, R.Meirion Jones, Eric Wyn Jones, 
Alun W Mummery, Bryan Owen, Dylan Rees, Alun Roberts, Dafydd Roberts, 
P S Rogers, Dafydd Rhys Thomas and Robin Williams. 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Secretary, 
Treasurer. 
 
Officers from the Isle of Anglesey County Council (herein referred to by 
their IOACC job titles) 
 
Legal Services Manager (RJ), 
Committee Officer (MEH). 
 

APOLOGIES: Richard Griffiths, Vaughan Hughes, Carwyn Jones, R G Parry OBE FRAgS, 
J A Roberts, Margaret M Roberts and Ieuan Williams. 
 

ALSO PRESENT:  None 
 

  
 

 
1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 
Mr Richard O Jones declared a personal interest in respect of Item 3 - Minutes of the General 
Grants Committee (Item 5 Annual Grants 2018/19 – Application 019 Amlwch Football Club). 
 

2 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 June, 2018 were confirmed. 
 
Arising from the Minutes 
 
Ysgol Gyfun Llangefni – Competition ‘Formula 1 for Schools’ – Request for funding 
 
The Treasurer said that pupils from Year 11 at Ysgol Gyfun Llangefni have recently been competing 
in the ‘Formula 1 for Schools’ competition in Singapore.  The Treasurer was pleased to report that 
Ysgol Gyfun Llangefni have won the ‘Ferrari Best Team Identity’ award.  Furthermore, Elin Pierce 
and Owain Roberts, two pupils from Ysgol Gyfun Llangefni, have won the ‘Williams Engineering 
Academy’ scholarship.  Both pupils were part of the team that gave a presentation to the Charitable 
Trust at its meeting held on 27 June, 2018  
 
The Secretary said that this is a remarkable achievement by the pupils of Ysgol Gyfun Llangefni.  He 
said that he would send a letter on behalf of the Charitable Trust to Head of Ysgol Gyfun Llangefni 
and the pupils who took part in the competition congratulating them on their success.   
 
The Chair also wished to congratulate the pupils of Ysgol Gyfun Llangefni and he said that it was 
pleasing that the contribution of £10k made by the Charitable Trust and other organisations has 
achieved such accolade to the school and the Island.  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 2 

 
3 REPORTS OF SUB-COMMITTEES OF THE CHARITABLE TRUST  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 11 July, 2018 were accepted for information. 
 

4 SMALL GRANT APPLICATION - RADIO YSBYTY GWYNEDD  
 
Submitted – a report by the Treasurer in relation to the above. 
 
The Treasurer reported that a Small Grant application was submitted by Radio Ysbyty Gwynedd to 
the General Grants Committee at its meeting on 11 July, 2018 for the sum of £6,882 which would 
allow them to upgrade broadcasting equipment at their studio at Ysbyty Gwynedd.  The 
recommendation of Officers was that the application should be refused as Ysbyty Gwynedd provides 
a service to a large number of patients who are not residents of Anglesey and, as such, would be in 
breach of the Trust’s Deed.   
 
Members of the General Grants Committee were generally in favour of supporting the application, 
recognising the benefits the service provides to the patients of Ysbyty Gwynedd but accepted that 
awarding the grant may be in breach of the Trust’s Deed.  The Committee decided to ask the Trust’s 
Solicitor for further advice on the matter and to delegate the final decision to the Treasurer.  The 
matter was subsequently raised with the Trust’s Solicitor who agreed with Officers’ original 
interpretation of the Trust Deed as it would benefit residents from outside the Anglesey as much as it 
would benefit residents of Anglesey.   
 
Comments were made by some Members of the Trust that whilst they fully support the service 
provided by the Radio Station at Ysbyty Gwynedd, they considered that supporting the application 
for grant funding would be in breach of the Trust Deed as it would benefit residents from outside 
Anglesey.  The Legal Services Manager responded that the Trust Deed stipulates that the 
Charitable Trust grants should be for the benefit of the residents of the Island.  Ysbyty Gwynedd is 
the main general hospital for Anglesey whilst it is accepted that people from the mainland are 
treated at the hospital.  The compromise as regard to this application is that the proportion of 
Anglesey residents who have been patients at the hospital over the last 2 ½ years is 33%.  By apply 
this percentage to the original grant application this would give a revised grant offer of £2,271.   
 
Following further discussions it was RESOLVED that the Trust approves the awarding of a grant 
of £2,271 to Radio Ysbyty Gwynedd, subject to Officers receiving the normal confirmation 
and evidence that expenditure has been incurred in purchasing the equipment detailed in the 
original application. 
 
Mr K P Hughes and Mr Bryan Owen abstained from voting. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 Mr T Ll Hughes MBE 
 Chair 

Page 2



 1 

Investments & Contracts Committee  
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 6 November 2018 
 
 
PRESENT:   
 

K P Hughes, T Ll Hughes MBE, G O Jones, Alun W Mummery, Dafydd Roberts,        
Nicola Roberts and Robin Williams. 
 
R O Jones – Vice-Chair of the Isle of Anglesey Charitable Trust 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Treasurer,  
 
Officers from the Isle of Anglesey County Council (herein referred to by 
their IOACC job titles) 
 
Capital & Treasury Management Accountant (GR), 
Committee Officer (MEH). 
 

APOLOGIES: Dafydd Rhys Thomas 
 

ALSO PRESENT:  Ms Carli Watson and Mr Tommy Doan – HSBC Global Management (UK) 
Limited  
 

  
 

 
1 ELECTION OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Mr T Ll Hughes MBE was elected Chairperson. 
 

2 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRPERSON  
 
Mr Dafydd Roberts was elected Vice-Chairperson. 
 

3 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
None received. 
 

4 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 November, 2017 were confirmed. 
 
(Minutes confirmed by the Isle of Anglesey Charitable Trust held on 12 December, 2017). 
 

5 INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT  
 
Submitted – the HSBC Global Management (UK) Limited report up to October 2018. 
 
The representatives from HSBC gave a detailed overview of the Charitable Trusts’ investment 
portfolio within the Charities Service UK Growth & Income account.  The value of the portfolio was 
£21,381,961.84 at 30 October, 2018.   Details of the key market developments was reported to the 
Committee and it was noted that a strong start to the 2018 year was interrupted by a return to 
market volatility as fears over higher bond yields, rising inflation and a quicker pace of interest in the 
US.  A decline was recovered in the latter part of February as investors focused on the backdrop of 
good global economic growth and positive corporate earnings.  Further equity market weakness was 
prompted in March by fears over the strength of the global economy and an increase in trade 
protectionism, as well as specific concerns over increased regulation in the technology sector.  
Markets stabilised in April as global trade tensions and concerns over US inflation eased.  The 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 2 

pound weakened in April amid broad US dollar strength.  US-China trade tensions overshadowed 
equity markets in June with emerging market bonds and equities weighted down by some weaker 
than expected Chinese economic activity data and the Fed raising of interest rates by 0.25%.   It 
was further noted that financial markets are sensitive to political developments. 
 
It was RESOLVED to thank the representatives from HSBC Charities Team for attending the 
meeting and to accept the report. 
 

6 ALLOCATION OF FUNDING FOR LARGER GRANTS  
 
Submitted – a report by the Treasurer in relation to the allocation of funding for larger grants in 2019. 
 
The Treasurer reported that over the past three years, the Isle of Anglesey Charitable Trust set 
aside a sum of money to fund successful applications for larger grants (over £8,000).  In 2016, 
£200,000 was allocated and in 2017 and 2018, £350,000 was allocated.  In 2018, the application 
process was widely advertised and resulted in the Trust receiving 34 applications from organisations 
requesting assistance, with the total of £1.48m requested.  14 applications were successful with the 
full £350,000 allocated being awarded as grants.   
 
In 2017, this Committee considered 3 options to determine the sum to be allocated :- 
 
• Based on 20% of the increase in the capital value of the Portfolio (excluding the value of cash 

transferred into the portfolio during the year); 
• Based on 20% of the increase in the capital value of the Portfolio (including the value of cash 

transferred into the portfolio during the year); 
• To maintain the sum allocated as per the previous year i.e. £350,000.   

 
Following deliberations it was RESOLVED to recommend to the full Charitable Trust that a sum 
of £350,000 be the sum allocated as per the previous year towards larger grants. 
 
 

 
 Mr T Ll Hughes MBE 
 Chair 

Page 4



ISLE OF ANGLESEY CHARITABLE TRUST 

COMMITTEE: ISLE OF ANGLESEY CHARITABLE TRUST 
 

DATE: 12 DECEMBER 2018 
 

TITLE OF REPORT: PROGRESS UPDATE  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT: To provide an update on the status of the larger 
grants awarded in 2017 and 2018. 

REPORT BY: 
 

TREASURER – ISLE OF ANGLESEY CHARITABLE 
TRUST  

ACTION: The Trust Members are requested to note the 
contents of the report. 

 
1. BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 Twelve larger grants were awarded in 2017/18 and fourteen in 2018/19. This report provides 

an update on progress expenditure and level of grant claimed to date. 
 

2. GRANT AWARDS AND PROGRESS 
 

2.1 The following larger grants have been awarded over the last two years:- 
 

2017 
Applicant Grant Project Activity Progress Grant 

Claimed 

Ucheldre 
Centre £30,000 

12 months running 
costs.  
Total cost £60,000 

Funding supported the 
general running costs of the 
Centre, staffing, marketing 
and advertising a 
programme of events 
including workshops, 
exhibitions, drama, film, live 
satellite broadcasts and 
literary events. Ongoing 
revenue funding for the 
Centre remains an issue. 
Total expenditure  £61,817 

£30,000 

Llanfair ME 
Community 
Council  

 
£10,000 Installation of a 

new CCTV system  
Works completed.  
Total expenditure £47,816 £10,000 

Beaumaris 
Leisure 
Centre 

£45,000 

12 months running 
costs and 
expansion of 
facilities and 
events on offer. 
Total cost £90,000 

The grant s
[...]
            3 DECEMBER 2018 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



ISLE OF ANGLESEY CHARITABLE TRUST 

COMMITTEE ISLE OF ANGLESEY CHARITABLE TRUST 
 

DATE 12 DECEMBER 2018 
 

TITLE OF REPORT LARGER GRANTS AWARDING PROCESS   
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
To agree the process for the awarding of larger grants 
including determining the level of funding available 
and the process for monitoring grants awarded 

REPORT BY TREASURER – ISLE OF ANGLESEY CHARITABLE 
TRUST  

ACTION Resolve to accept the recommendations put forward 
by Officers of the Trust 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1. Since 2016, the Trust has awarded larger grants with an open invitation extended to 

organisations to submit applications for assistance. In 2018, a total of 34 applications 
were received and 14 organisations were successful, with grants of between £6,000 and 
£66,414 awarded, with £349,768 of grants awarded in total. 
 

1.2. A report detailing the progress made in respect of each project is included as a separate 
item on this Committee’s agenda.   
 

2. CONTINUATION OF AWARDING LARGER GRANTS 
 

2.1. The purpose of the Trust is to use the fund to the benefit of the people of Anglesey in 
accordance with the objectives of the Trust. The awarding of the larger grants has 
contributed to achieving this objective, however, it could be argued that this method of 
distributing the funds is not a strategic way of allocating funds and may not result in the 
greatest benefit to the residents of Anglesey, i.e. applications are assessed on their 
individual merits and whether they meet the Trust’s criteria rather than on how they 
integrate to meet a wider strategic objective for the Trust. 
 

2.2. The current Trust cannot employ its own staff and, as a result, there is a limit on what 
can be achieved and distributing grants in this way is probably the best the Trust can 
achieve given the current resources. Moving to a Charitable Incorporated Organisation 
(CIO) will allow the Trust to reconsider how it uses its funds to achieve the greatest 
benefit to the people of Anglesey. 
 

2.3. It is, therefore, proposed that the larger grants process is followed again in 2019 and is 
subject to review by the CIO as to whether the awarding of larger grants continues 
thereafter.   

 
3. FUNDING LARGER GRANTS 

 
3.1. The Investments and Contracts Committee met on 6 November 2018 and, following 

consideration of the performance of the investment portfolio over the preceding 12 
months and after consideration of the risks and the need to maintain the value of the 
fund at a level that generated sufficient annual income, the Committee recommended 
that the sum to be made available for larger grants should remain at the 2018 level i.e. 
£350,000.  

  

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



4. APPLICATION PROCESS FOR LARGER GRANTS 
 

4.1. The application process in 2018 worked well, with a high number of applications received 
following advertisements placed in local newspapers and also the widespread use of 
social media (Twitter and Facebook) and by using the Council’s own website to advertise 
the opportunity. 
 

4.2. The application process ran from mid December 2017 to 31 January 2018, with 
applications being considered by the Regeneration Committee in February and March 
2018 and ratified by the full Trust on 17 April 2018. 
 

4.3. Given that this process worked well, it is proposed that it works in the same way in 2019.  
 

5. QUALIFYING CRITERIA 
 
5.1. At its meeting on 13 September 2016, the Trust resolved that:- 

 
• an organisation can make applications for assistance with running costs but the 

organisation must be able to clearly demonstrate in their application how the 
organisation will ensure the future financial viability of the project once the funding 
from the Trust ceases; 
 

• an organisation that has previously received a small grant can apply for a larger grant 
but an organisation cannot receive a small grant and a larger grant in two consecutive 
years and that only one small grant and one larger grant will be awarded in any rolling 
five year period. 
 

5.2  At its meeting on 12 December 2017, the Trust further resolved that applications can be 
made by organisations who have received funding within the previous five years, but that 
these applications will only be considered once all other applications have been 
considered and that funding is still available. 

 
6. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
6.1. The Trust is asked to approve the following recommendations:- 

 
1. That larger grants are allocated again in 2019 and that CIO, once set up, reviews 

whether awarding larger grants continues from 2020 onwards. 
 
2. That the sum of £350,000, as recommended by the Investments and Contracts 

Committee, is allocated to fund the larger grants in 2019. 
 
3. That applications are invited immediately with a closing date for applications being 

31 January 2019. 
 
4. That applications received are considered by the Regeneration Committee at its 

meeting on 13 February 2019, following the criteria set out in paragraphs 5.1 and 
5.2 of this report, with the recommendations of this Committee being considered 
by the full Trust on 16 April 2019. 

 
  

 
MARC JONES  
TREASURER – ISLE OF ANGLESEY CHARITABLE TRUST                       28 NOVEMBER 2018 

Page 12



  
 

DDIM I’W GYHOEDDI 
NOT FOR PUBLICATION 

 
 

(GRANT NEUADD PENTREF LLANDDONA /LLANDDONA VILLAGE HALL GRANT) 
 
 

PRAWF BUDD Y CYHOEDD / 
PUBLIC INTEREST TEST 

 
 
Paragraff(au)  14 Atodlen 12A Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972 
Paragraph(s)  14 Schedule 12A Local Government Act 1972 
 
 
 

 
Y PRAWF – THE TEST 

 
Mae yna fudd y cyhoedd wrth ddatgan 
oherwydd / There is a public interest in 
disclosure as:- 
 
Mae’r Ymddiriedolaeth yn agored ac yn 
dryloyw ynghylch sut mae ei chronfeydd yn 
cael eu defnyddio. 
 
 
The Trust is open and transparent how its 
funds are being used 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Y budd y cyhoedd wrth beidio da
[...]
tem 11By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 Reports of Sub-Committees of the Charitable Trust
	4 Larger Grants - Update
	5 Larger Grants Awarding Process
	 an organisation can make applications for assistance with running costs but the organisation must be able to clearly demonstrate in their application how the organisation will ensure the future financial viability of the project once the funding fro...
	 an organisation that has previously received a small grant can apply for a larger grant but an organisation cannot receive a small grant and a larger grant in two consecutive years and that only one small grant and one larger grant will be awarded i...
	2.
	3.
	4.
	5.
	5.1


	6 Exclusion of the Press and Public
	7 Llanddona Village Hall Committee - Large Grant Application
	8 Exclusion of the Press and Public
	9 Cemaes Bay Football Club - Larger Grant Application
	10 Exclusion of the Press and Public
	11 North Wales Deaf Association - Small Grant



Minutes of the meeting


1

Isle of Anglesey Charitable Trust Committee 

Minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2018

PRESENT:   T Ll Hughes MBE (Chair)
 R O Jones (Vice-Chair)

R Dew, John Griffith, Richard Griffiths, T Ll Hughes MBE, K P Hughes, 
Vaughan Hughes, Carwyn Jones, R Ll Jones, A M Jones, G O Jones, 
Richard Owain Jones, R.Meirion Jones, Eric Wyn Jones, 
Alun W Mummery, Bryan Owen, R G Parry OBE FRAgS, Dylan Rees, 
J A Roberts, Alun Roberts, Dafydd Roberts, Margaret Murley Roberts, 
Nicola Roberts and Robin Williams

IN ATTENDANCE: Secretary,
Treasurer.

Officers from the Isle of Anglesey County Council (herein referred 
to by their IOACC job titles)

Committee Officer (MEH).

APOLOGIES: Lewis Davies, Glyn Haynes, Llinos Medi Huws, Shaun James Redmond, 
P S Rogers, Dafydd Rhys Thomas and Ieuan Williams

ALSO PRESENT: None

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

Mr Aled M Jones declared a prejudicail interest in discussion as regards to the Anglesey Young 
Farmers’, but following legal advice he was able to take part during discussion on the matter but he 
left the meeting during voting thereon.

2 MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 18 September, 2018 were confirmed as correct. 

3 REPORTS OF SUB-COMMITTEES OF THE CHARITABLE TRUST 

Investments and Contracts Committee

The minutes of the of the Investments and Contracts Committee held on 6 November, 2018 were 
confirmed.

4 LARGER GRANTS - UPDATE 

Submitted – an updated report by the Treasurer on the status of the larger grants awarded in 2017 
and 2018.  

The Treasurer reported that twelve larger grants were awarded in 2017/18 and fourteen in 2018/19.  
The report gave an update on progress expenditure and level of grant claimed to date.



2

It was RESOLVED to accept the report.

5 LARGER GRANTS AWARDING PROCESS 

(Mr Aled M Jones declared a prejudicial interest in discussion as regards to the Anglesey Young 
Farmers’, but following legal advice he was able to take part during discussion on the matter but he 
left the meeting during voting thereon).

Submitted – a report by the Treasurer in respect of the process for awarding of larger grants 
including determining the level of funding available and the process for monitoring grants awarded.

The Treasurer reported that since 2016, the Trust has awarded larger grants with an open invitation 
extended to organisations to submit applications for assistance.  In 2018, a total of 34 applications 
were received and 14 organisations were successful, with grants between £6,000 and £66,414 
awarded, with £349,768 of grants awarded in total.  He noted that whilst the current Charitable Trust 
cannot employ its own staff and is therefore limited on what can be achieved and distributing grants 
in this way is probably the best solution the Trust can achieve given the current resources.  Moving 
to a Charitable Incorporated Organisation (CIO) will allow the Trust to reconsider how it uses its 
funds to achieve the greatest benefit to the people of Anglesey.

The Investments and Contracts Committee held on 6 November, 2018 and following consideration 
of the performance of the investment portfolio over the preceding 12 months and after consideration 
of the risks and the need to maintain the value of the fund at a level that generated sufficient annual 
income, the Committee recommended that the sum to be available for larger grants should remain at 
the 2018 level i.e. £350k.

The Secretary raised whether the Charitable Trust wished to consider applications from Urdd 
Gobaith Cymru and the Isle of Anglesey Young Farmers’ as part of the Larger Grants Awarding 
Scheme as the arrangement to fund these organisations will come to an end in 2019.  Urdd Gobaith 
Cymru received a grant of £40k per annum and the Isle of Anglesey Young Farmer’s received a 
grant of £30k per annum both for a period of 5 years from the Charitable Trust in June 2014.  The 
Secretary further said that the Charitable Trust may also consider whether to fund these 
organisations for a further year until the CIO is established.  

Some Members of the Charitable Trust expressed concerns that no reference was made to the 
above mentioned organisations within the report.  Whilst accepting that both organisations are 
paramount in affording young people opportunities to take part in competitions and activities, it was 
considered that all organisations should be dealt equally as part of the grant awarding process.  
Following deliberations it was agreed that a report be submitted to the January 2019 meeting of the 
Charitable Trust to discuss options as regards to funding Urdd Gobaith Cymru and the Isle of 
Anglesey Young Farmers’ in the future.

It was RESOLVED:-

 That larger grants are allocated again in 2019 and that the CIO, once set up, reviews 
whether awarding larger grants continues from 2020 onwards;

 That the sum of £350,000, as recommended by the Investment and Contracts Committee, 
is allocated to fund the larger grants in 2019;

 That applications are invited immediately with a closing date for applications being 31 
January, 2019;

 That applications received are considered by the Regeneration Committee at its meeting 
on 13 February, 2019, following the criteria set out in paragraph 5.1 and 5.2 of this report, 
with the recommendations of this Committee being considered by the full Charitable Trust 
on 16 April, 2019;

 That a report be submitted to the January 2019 meeting of the Charitable Trust as regard 
to options whether to award grant funding to Urdd Gobaith Cymru and the Isle of 
Anglesey Young Farmers’.



3

6 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED to adopt the following :-

“Under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to exclude the press and public 
from the meeting during the discussion on the following item as it may involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 12A of the said Act and in the 
attached Public Interest Test.”

7 LLANDDONA VILLAGE HALL COMMITTEE - LARGE GRANT APPLICATION 

Submitted – a report by the Treasurer in relation to the above.

The Treasurer gave details as regards to the unforeseen issues that has occurred following sale of 
the Llanddona Village Hall to the organisation.  He noted that the Llanddona Village Hall Committee 
has requested additional funding from the Charitable Trust to complete the unforeseen works.

Following deliberations it was RESOLVED to approve an additional sum of £20,354 grant 
funding due to unforeseen issues at the Llanddona Village Hall.

8 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED to adopt the following :-

“Under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to exclude the press and public 
from the meeting during the discussion on the following item as it may involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 12A of the said Act and in the 
attached Public Interest Test.”

9 CEMAES BAY FOOTBALL CLUB - LARGER GRANT APPLICATION 

Submitted – a report by the Treasurer in relation to the above.

The Treasurer gave details as regards to the additional costs of the project as regards to floodlight 
columns being inadequate and therefore additional funding is requested to carry out the works at the 
Cemaes Bay Football Club.

Following deliberations it was RESOLVED to approve an additional sum of £34,948 grant 
funding due to unforeseen circumstances at Cemaes Bay Football Club.

(Mr Alun W Mummery abstained from voting).

10 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED to adopt the following :-

“Under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to exclude the press and public 
from the meeting during the discussion on the following item as it may involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 12A of the said Act and in the 
attached Public Interest Test.”

11 NORTH WALES DEAF ASSOCIATION - SMALL GRANT 

Submitted – for information, a report by the Treasurer in relation to the above.

It was RESOLVED to note the contents of the report.



4

T Ll HUGHES MBE 
Chair


